

## LINN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

## INVITATION TO BID

## ADVERTISEMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that sealed bids will be accepted at the Linn County Sheriff's Office, located at 1115 SE Jackson Street, Albany, Oregon 97322, until 1500 hours Local Time, Thursday, September 24, 2020, at which time and place bids will be closed. The bids will be publicly opened and read at the Linn County Sheriff's Office immediately after closing.

A <u>mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting</u> will be held at the Linn County Sheriff's Office on September 1, 2020 at 1115 SE Jackson Street, Albany, Oregon 97322.

The Linn County Sheriff's Office Evidence Annex Renovation and Remodel Project encompasses the renovation of a warehouse to occupied office space, demolition and remodel to existing office space, construction of enhanced security evidence area, and reconstruction of the gated entry to secure fenced area.

A copy of an ODOT prequalification approval letter or application must be filed with the County at least fourteen (14) calendar days prior to the last day for receipt of bids, unless stated otherwise in the bid documents. The classes of work for which contractors must be prequalified include either BLD1 - Buildings and/ or OTH1 - OTHER.

This is a public works contract subject to the prevailing wage requirements of ORS 279C.800 – 279C.870.

Bid packages, including instructions for bidders, plans, specifications and required bid forms, may be obtained by contacting Lieutenant Micah Smith by mailing 1115 SE Jackson Street, Albany, Oregon 97322, by calling (541) 812-9200, or by e-mailing msmith@linnsheriff.org. Bids must be clearly labeled and follow all bid instructions.

Any questions, objections, or comments to the bid package must be submitted in writing to the attention of Lieutenant Micah Smith at 1115 SE Jackson Street, Albany, Oregon 97322 or msmith@linnsheriff.org no later than 10 days prior to bid closing. Clarifications, whether verbal or in writing, do not change the plans, specifications, contractual terms, or procurement requirements of the bid package unless a formal amendment is issued by the Linn County Sheriff's Office.

The Linn County Sheriff's Office reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive formalities, and to postpone the award of the contract for thirty (30) days. All bids and all prices quoted in bids shall be firm for a period of thirty (30) days after the bid closing date.